

No. 20-36076

UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Christopher Zielinski, *Plaintiff - Appellant*

v.

Service Employees International Union,
Local 503, *et al.*, *Defendants-Appellees*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
No. 6:20-cv-00165-HZ
Honorable Marco A. Hernandez

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Rebekah C. Millard
James G. Abernathy
Freedom Foundation
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, Washington 98507
Tel: (360) 956-3482
rmillard@freedomfoundation.com;
jabernathy@freedomfoundation.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. ACTIONS TAKEN PURSUANT TO A PROCEDURAL PROCESS ESTABLISHED BY STATE LAW ARE “UNDER COLOR OF LAW.”.....	2
1. SEIU Exercised a Privilege Created by State Law When It Directed the State to Seize Zielinski’s Wages.....	4
2. It is Fair to Call SEIU A State Actor When It Controls and Compels Payments from Zielinski’s Wages.	10
B. SEIU AND THE STATE DEPRIVED ZIELINSKI OF HIS FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	14
C. ZIELINSKI HAS STANDING TO SEEK PROSPECTIVE RELIEF BECAUSE THE UNION RETAINS FULL AUTHORITY – AND ABILITY – TO REINSTATE DUES DEDUCTIONS.....	18
1. Zielinski Has Standing to Seek Injunctive And Declaratory Relief.	18
2. Zielinski’s Claims for Prospective Relief Are Not Moot.	22
III. CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	16
<i>Ancheta v. Watada</i> , 135 F.Supp.2d 1114 (D. Haw. 2001)	20
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	2, 14
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750	9
<i>Collins v. Womancare</i> , 878 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1989).....	7, 8
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	17
<i>Dale v. Kulongoski</i> , 894 P.2d 462 (Or. 1995).....	3
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	18
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	15
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	21
<i>Hallinan v. Fraternal Order of Police of Chicago Lodge No. 7</i> , 570 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Hassett v. Lemay Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 1127 (8th Cir. 1988).....	7, 9
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	passim
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	15, 19, 22
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	passim

<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	16
<i>Moran v Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	12
<i>Naoko Ohno v. Yuko Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Oregon State Police Officers Ass'n v. Peterson</i> , 979 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Ouzts v. Maryland Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 547 (9th Cir. 1974) (en banc).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Roberts v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 877 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Slayman v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Tsao v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S.Ct. 792 (2021).....	22
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967)	19
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 55 U.S. 353 (2009)	13
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1988	15
ORS 243.806	passim
ORS 243.806(10)(b).....	16
ORS 243.806(2)	6
ORS 243.806(7)	3
ORS 243.806(9)	17
